Leicestershire
County Council

vl

Meeting: Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Date/Time: Monday, 9 March 2020 at 2.00 pm
Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield
Contact: Mrs L. Walton (0116 305 2583)
Email: lauren.walton@leics.gov.uk

Membership

Mr. T. J. Richardson CC (Chairman)

Dr. P. Bremner CC
Ms. L. Broadley CC

Mr. B. Crooks CC
Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC

Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC
Mr. J. Miah CC

Mr. T. Parton CC

Mrs. M. Wright CC

ltem
1

Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the

Council’s web site at http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk
— Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements.

AGENDA

Report by

Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January
2020.

(Pages 5 - 12)

Question Time.

Questions asked by members under Standing
Order 7(3) and 7(5).

To advise of any other items which the
Chairman has decided to take as urgent
elsewhere on the agenda.

Declarations of interest in respect of items on
the agenda.

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule

Democratic Services ° Chief Executive’s Department ° Leicestershire County Council - County Hall
Glenfield - Leicestershire ° LE3 8RA ° Tel: 0116 232 3232 - Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk

g www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.L



mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online

10.

11.

12.

13.

16.

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order

36.
Residential and Nursing Care for Older Director of Adults
People. and Communities

A PowerPoint presentation will be given at the meeting.

Progress on the Decommissioning of the Director of Adults
CareOnline Service. and Communities
Use of Resources in Adult Social Care. Director of Adults

and Communities

Smart Libraries - Performance Review. Director of Adults
and Communities

Date of next meeting.
The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to take place on 8
June 2020 at 2.00pm.

Any other items which the Chairman has
decided to take as urgent.

(Pages 13 - 16)

(Pages 17 - 88)

(Pages 89 - 96)



QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

The ability to ask good, pertinent questions lies at the heart of successful and effective
scrutiny. To support members with this, a range of resources, including guides to
guestioning, are available via the Centre for Public Scrutiny website www.cfps.org.uk. The
following questions have been agreed by Scrutiny members as a good starting point for
developing questions:-

Who was consulted and what were they consulted on? What is the process for and
quality of the consultation?

How have the voices of local people and frontline staff been heard?

What does success look like?

What is the history of the service and what will be different this time?

What happens once the money is spent?

If the service model is changing, has the previous service model been evaluated?
What evaluation arrangements are in place — will there be an annual review?


http://www.cfps.org.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



51.

52.

53.

54.

55.

0 Agenda ltem 1

H Leicestershire
County Council
Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

held at County Hall, Glenfield on Monday, 20 January 2020.

PRESENT

Mr. T. J. Richardson CC (in the Chair)

Dr. P. Bremner CC Mr. J. Miah CC
Mr. B. Crooks CC Mr. L. Phillimore CC
Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC Mrs. M. Wright CC

Mr. D. Harrison CC

In attendance

Mr. R. Blunt CC — Cabinet Lead Member

Mrs. C. M. Radford — Cabinet Support Member

Micheal Smith — Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire
Minutes.

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2019 were taken as read, confirmed
and signed.

Question Time.

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
35.

Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
7(3) and 7(5).

Urgent Items.
There were no urgent items for consideration.

Declarations of interest.

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of
items on the agenda for the meeting.

Mr D Harrison CC declared a personal interest in the report on the Adults and
Communities Department Performance 2019/20 as he was a carer for his wife (minute 60
refers).



56.

57.

58.

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule
16.

There were no declarations of the party whip.

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.

The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order
36.

Medium Term Financial Strateqy 2020/21 - 2023/24

The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Adults and Communities and
the Director of Corporate Resources which provided information on the proposed
2020/21 to 2023/24 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) as it related to the Adults
and Communities Department. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item ‘8’ is filed with
these minutes.

The Committee also noted a question that had been received from Dr Eynon relating to
the acquisition of the Thomas Cook archive by the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland
Records Office, and the response provided by the Director. A copy of the question and
response is filed with these minutes.

The Chairman welcomed Mr R Blunt CC, Cabinet Lead Member, to the meeting for this
item.

Arising from the comments and questions raised, the Committee was advised as follows:

Service Transformation

The Service Transformation details were noted.

Proposed Revenue Budget

i)  The revenue budget took demographic growth and known budget pressures into
account. Cost and price pre
[...]
he Department in the long-term, it was
confirmed that, whilst funding up to March 2021 was certain, there was a lack of
clarity regarding funding arrangements for future years.

xii) Care Act 2014 - Changes in Social Care Legislation — Changes that were originally
set take effect in April 2016 had been postponed to 2020. Concern was raised
around the proposals to cap the costs of care and accommodation and the impact
this could have on the Department and the local care market. The Director
confirmed that the Department had previously (in 2015) undertaken an analysis of
the care market and the level of provision required to manage the changes. The
analysis at that time concluded that the changes would significantly increase costs
for local authorities and reduce costs for self-funders. The changes would also be
resource intensive as they would result in triple the number of assessments
currently carried out. If the changes were implemented, a further analysis would
need to be undertaken to reflect current market prices.

xiii) It was noted that the increases to the Living Wage would have a significant impact
on the Adults and Communities Department. It would be important to ensure that
the budget for central items contained sufficient contingency to be able to respond
to the increase. This point would be drawn to the attention of the Scrutiny
Commission.

Capital Programme

xiv) The Trees Refurbishment was currently in the development phase. Residents had
been moved into alternative accommodation to allow for the building works to
commence. It was anticipated that the refurbishment would be complete towards
the end of the summer 2020.

RESOLVED:

a) That the Scrutiny Commission be recommended to consider a report on how the
Council supports communities at a future meeting;

b) That the report and information now provided be noted;

c) That the Committee’s comments be submitted to the Scrutiny Commission for
consideration at its meeting on 27 January 2020.

Commissioning and Procurement of Home Care Services: Post November 2020

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities which
provided an update and recommendation for the re-procurement of home care services,
post November 2020. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these
minutes.

In his introduction to the report, the Director explained there had been some revisions
made to the milestones tabled in paragraph 44 of the report; additional flexibility had
been built into the procurement and implementation dates to ensure that preparations



were fully robust and tested. There had also been changes to the NHS CCGs (Clinical
Commissioning Groups) governance, which had now been factored in.

A revised table of milestones would be circulated to members of the Committee after the
meeting for information.

The Cabinet Lead Member for Adults and Communities, Mr. R. Blunt CC, confirmed his
support for the service proposals and said that due to the nature of the service, there
would always be a significant level of risk. However, it was pleasing to see that every
effort was being made to learn from past experiences and find pragmatic solutions to
design a new and improved service. He was hopeful that the future service would be
successful.

Arising from discussion and questions, the following points arose:

i)  The Committee was pleased to note that consideration was being given to carers
receiving the appropriate remuneration for non-contact time such as travel.
Discussions would be held with providers to determine sustainability in this regard.
The Department was in consultation with the Council’s Internal Audit Team to
determine how the remuneration could be effectively measured and monitored.

i) It was anticipated that a level of stabilisation would be required between each phase
of the implementation period. The actual phasing and level of stabilisation required
would be determined following the procurement, using a risk-based approach
dependent on the number of existing providers bidding successfully for the new
contract or exiting the market. The Committee supported the phased approach to
implementation.

iii)  Members welcomed the introduction of four pricing levels (urban, fringe, rural and
isolated) for the new service, which had been developed following a comprehensive
benchmarking analysis. The Department had brought in an independent
consultancy company called Care Analytics, which specialised in cost and pricing
models for care and support services and had undertaken the same exercise in
several areas of the Country. A substantial amount of work with existing providers
had been completed as part of the benchmarking process.

iv) The new Home Care Service contract would provide for the joint commissioning of
services between the Council and the NHS, which was expected to align better
future costs for core home care services where there had previously been disparity.
However, there would still be elements of provision, such as the development or
establishment of specialist services, which may need to be separately undertaken.

v)  Provider performance would continue to be managed under existing processes. The
Department’s Quality Improvement Team monitored and worked closely with
providers especially where there were performance issues. Flexibility had been built
in to the new service agreement so that other providers could be brought in to meet
capacity requirements if a provider contract could no longer be sustained, for
example due to consistent underperformance. Providers could move between
“‘prime” or “supplementary” status depending on the quality of their service.

vi) It was expected that all providers would have the ability to take on “high
dependency” service users as required. Support and training would continue to be
available to providers from the Council wherever necessary.



60.

10

vii)  Members felt assured that lessons learnt from the previous procurement were being
used to strengthen and shape future plans and practices. The Committee
commended officers on what it felt was an excellent report and confirmed its
support for the service proposals.

RESOLVED:

a) That a revised timetable of milestones be circulated to Committee members for
information;

b) That the update on the Home Care service proposals be noted as part of the
forthcoming re-procurement;

c) That the Committee’s comments on the Home Care service proposals be
submitted to the Cabinet for consideration.

National Performance Benchmarking 2018/19 and Performance Report 2019/20 -
Position at November 2019

The Committee considered a joint report of the Chief Executive and the Director of Adults
and Communities, which highlighted the Adults and Communities Department’s
performance position in 2018/19 through national benchmarking, and which also provided
an update of the Department’s performance at the end of November 2019. A copy of the
report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with these minutes.

With regard to Smart Libraries, it was the intention that the Committee would receive
further reports as the transition progressed. A member suggested that when the figures
on the number of visits were available, officers consider making the distinction in future
reports between the number of web visits and the number of people that had physically
visited a library.

The survey results under the Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework (ASCOF) where
the Council had fallen below the national average did not necessarily mean that the
Council’s performance was poor, but rather that it required improvement in comparison to
other high performing authorities. It was recognised that surveys, for many reasons, did
not always provide an accurate reflection and unfortunately the Council had no control
over the metrics as these were set nationally. A dedicated officer had been appointed to
work on addressing the lower performing areas. Discussions were also taking place with
Healthwatch to see how it could be of support to improve the process.

A member queried if the public received feedback on the results, it was confirmed that
the survey, which was written by Central Government, did include an option to enable
survey respondents to request feedback if they so wished. Headline results were also
published online, and the next round of results was due to be available in early February
2020.

RESOLVED

That the Adults and Communities Department’s performance position in 2018/19, and the
update of the Department’s performance at the end of November 2019 be noted.



61.

11

Date of next meeting.

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 9 March 2020 at
2.00pm.

2.00-3.32pm CHAIRMAN
20 January 2020



This page is intentionally left blank



13 Agenda Item 9

H Leicestershire
County Council

ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
9 MARCH 2020

PROGRESS ON THE DECOMMISSIONING OF THE
CAREONLINE SERVICE

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES

Purpose of report

1  The purpose of this report is to provide an update to the Committee on progress
following the decision to decommission the CareOnline (COL) Service in 2019 and to
report on the consequent activity undertaken by the Enrych Connect service.

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions

2 Following a high-level review of the COL Service in 2017, and due to budgetary
pressures, the continuance of the service in its established form was not viable and
plans were put in place to consult on options.

3 In September 2017, the Cabinet considered a report on the Communities and
Wellbeing Strategy and requested that the Director of Adults and Communities
undertake the necessary consultation and engagement with partners, stakeholders
and service users to develop proposals to decommission the COL Service.

4 A consultation took place between 11 April and 22 May 2018 with service users and
stakeholders to explore alternative methods of delivering the service.

5  The results of the consultation were reported to the Committee at its meeting of 5
June 2018 and proposed the decommissioning of the service.

6  On 6 July 2018, the Cabinet made the decision to decommission COL and put in
place measures to mitigate the effect of the cessation of the service. This included
the provision of a transitional fund of £10,000 per annum for two years to help
alternative organisations develop their capacity of their support offer similar to that of
COL.

7 The Committee was updated on the decommissioning of COL at its meeting of 11
March 2019. The report detailed that the transitional funding had been allocated to
Enrych, who proposed to develop an extension of its offer called Enrych Connect.
Additional funding from the Big Lottery fund had also been confirmed by Enrych
giving them three years of secure funding to develop their project.

Background

8  The COL Service sat within the Communities and Wellbeing Service of the Adults
and Communities Department. It was a non-statutory service with an aim of providing



10

11

12

13

14

15

14

training, ICT equipment and telephone support to enable people to use IT to increase
their independence. Service users with limiting conditions such as frailty, mental
health problems, visual impairments and long-term health conditions or a disability
used the service.

Following a high-level review of the service in 2017, the Cabinet was advised that
due to budgetary pressures the continuance of the service in its established form was
not viable and plans were put in place to consult on options to decommission the
service and look at alternatives.

As part of the review undertaken in 2017, a range of third-party organisations were
identified that although not operating a like for like service, could support people with
IT needs. A transitional fund of £10,000 for two years was offered to help interested
third parties to develop plans to meet the objectives of COL.

Following an application 
[...]
 support into the new arrangements. They
enrolled 77 service users, received 58 enquiries and provided 174 home training
visits. It is currently averaging ten new referrals per month. As at January 2020,



19

20

15

Enrych has made 888 visits to clients, and responded to 242 general phone
enquiries.

Enrych Connect is establishing a contact network of potential referrers through visits
to social care locality teams, Local Area Co-ordinators, GP practices, NHS services
and stakeholder charities. A new initiative is developing digital help and support in a
group of residential care homes. This has been well received and has delivered
additional benefits through increasing social interaction amongst the residents.

The service is operating within its resources and has started discussions with a local
corporate organisation who has expressed an interest in supporting the work of
Enrych Connect. It remains confident of its ability to sustain the service beyond the
three year funding received from the Big Lottery.

Resource Implications

21

22

23

24

25

The net budget for the Department’s Communities and Wellbeing Service for 2020-
21 is £5.1m. In line with the Council’s Medium-Term Financial Strategy this will
reduce to approximately £5m per annum by 2023/24. It is recognised that given the
scale of these reductions, service delivery will change significantly.

The decommissioning of the COL Service delivered £113,000 of ongoing savings to
the Community and Wellbeing Service’s overall savings target of £1.3 million.

Transitional funds of £10,000 per annum for two years have been set aside to assist
organisations with the transition of service users to alternative services (granted to
Enrych).

The transitional phase has not impacted on established social care budgets.

The Director of Corporate Resources has been consulted on the content of this
report.

Conclusions

26

Enrych Connect has made positive progress in the establishment of a service which
has ensured
[...]
l
Area Co-ordinators and other social prescribers in growing its user base.

Officers to Contact

Jon Wilson, Director of Adults and Communities
Adults and Communities Department

Tel: 0116 305 7454

Email: jon.wilson@leics.gov.uk

Nigel Thomas, Assistant Director — Strategic Services
Adults and Communities Department

Tel: 0116 3057379

Email: nigel.thomas@]Ieics.gov.uk

Franne Wills, Head of Service Communities and Wellbeing
Adults and Communities Department

Tel: 0116 305 0692

Email: franne.wills@Ieics.gov.uk



mailto:jon.wilson@leics.gov.uk
mailto:nigel.thomas@leics.gov.uk
mailto:franne.wills@leics.gov.uk

17 Agenda Item 10

!d Leicestershire
County Council

ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

9 MARCH 2020

USE OF RESOURCES IN ADULT SOCIAL CARE

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES

Purpose of report

1.

The purpose of this report is to share with the Committee, the outcome of the Local
Government Association (LGA) report on Use of Resources in Adult Social Care and
seek the Committee’s views on the Use of Resources within Leicestershire.

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions

2.

This Committee received a report in June 2019, titled “Provision of Services”, which
considered the demand on services in Leicestershire, how needs were assessed and
met and current service challenges. The report noted that individual needs appear to
be being met despite the County Council’s funding position, but that service user and
carer satisfaction levels remained low by comparison to other authorities.

Background

3.

In 2018, the LGA developed the first Adult Social Care Use of Resources reports for
all 152 councils responsible for adult social care. Following consultation and
discussion with local authorities, a second report was published in November 2019
based on finance and activity data relating to 2018/19.

The report compares activity and expenditure for councils based on each council’s
submissions to NHS Digital.

National data sugg
[...]
in_2018_19&metricType=11538

This page is intentionally left blank



89 Agenda Iltem 11

!d Leicestershire
County Council

ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
9 MARCH 2020

SMART LIBRARIES — PERFORMANCE REVIEW

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES

Purpose of report

1  The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with an update on the
performance of SMART libraries following implementation in April 2019.

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions

2 On 18 July 2016, the Cabinet approved the Communities and Wellbeing Strategy
2016-20, “Providing Less: Supporting More” following a period of consultation. This
authorised the Director of Adults and Communities to develop a strategy
implementation plan, subject to further reports being made to the Cabinet and this
Committee. Part of the implementation was the exploration of technology as a
means of sustaining library services.

3 In November 2016, the Cabinet authorised the Director of Adult and Communities to
undertake a pilot of SMART library technology at Syston library.

4  On 22 February 2017, the Council approved a Medium Term Financial Strategy
(MTFS) saving of £1.3 million for the Communities and Wellbeing Service to be
delivered by 2020/21.

5 On 12 September 2017, the Committee considered a report, including the results of
the Syston pilot and the full business case for SMART libraries, which recommended
that the Cabinet authorise the Director of Adults and Communities to implement
SMART library technology, where possible, within the following libraries: Ashby de la
Zouch, Blaby, Birstall, Broughton Astley, Coalville, Earl Shilton, Glenfield, Hinckley,
Loughborough, Lutterworth, Melton Mowbray, Oadby, Shepshed and Wigston
Magna. The Cabinet subsequently approved this recommendation on 15 September
2017.

6  On 8 February 2019, the Cabinet received an update on the installation of the
SMART library implementation technology across the 14 sites, noting that Melton
Mowbray 
[...]
 Director of Adults and Communities
Adults and Communities Department

Tel: 0116 305 7454

Email: jon.wilson@leics.gov.uk

Nigel Thomas, Assistant Director — Strategic Services
Adults and Communities Department

Tel: 0116 305 7379

Email: nigel.thomas@Ieics.gov.uk



http://politics.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=135&MID=5600#AI58604
mailto:jon.wilson@leics.gov.uk
mailto:nigel.thomas@leics.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2020.
	9 Progress on the Decommissioning of the CareOnline Service.
	10 Use of Resources in Adult Social Care.
	Appendix

	11 Smart Libraries - Performance Review.



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Monday, 9 March 2020.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. T. J. Richardson CC (in the Chair) 
 

Dr. P. Bremner CC 
Ms. L. Broadley CC 
Mr. B. Crooks CC 
Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC 
 

Mr. J. Miah CC 
Mr T. Parton CC 
Mrs B. Seaton CC 
Mrs. M. Wright CC 
 

 
In attendance 
 
Mr. R. Blunt CC – Cabinet Lead Member for Adults and Communities 
Mrs. C. M. Radford CC – Cabinet Support Member 
Mr Mukesh Barot – Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire 
 

62. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2020 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

63. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

64. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

65. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

66. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

67. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 



 
 

 

68. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

69. Residential and Nursing Care for Older People.  
 
The Committee considered a presentation of the Director of Adults and Communities 
which provided information on residential and nursing care for older people in 
Leicestershire. A copy of the slides is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion and questions the following points were made: 
 

(i) The reason for placing older people out of county was normally in response to 
their preferential choice; for example, if a person wished to live closer to family 
members in another part of the country, the Council, in line with its rates, would 
pay the out of county care home fee to support the move. Where the cost went 
above the rate threshold, the service user could choose to go ahead with the 
placement by topping up the remaining amount.  

 
(ii) Insufficient capacity was not currently an issue or a reason for placing older 

people requiring residential or nursing care (including older people with a learning 
disability) out of county. There was a significant number of residential care home 
vacancies (over 300) in Leicestershire and the Council currently held contracts 
with a total number of 119 Leicestershire based care homes which specialised in 
providing care for people aged 65 and over. 

 
(iii) In response to a query it was clarified that the data collected by the Council to 

inform the Care Quality Commission’s key lines of enquiry did include data based 
on the protected characteristics under the Equality Act, although not all of the 
data collected was reported nationally.   

 
(iv) The Department had seen lower numbers of admissions to residential care 

homes in recent months as a result of the Target Operating Model and it was 
expected that the downward trend would continue once the new Home Care 
Service had been implemented. Providing the right care and support to enable 
people to live at home for longer was a primary aim, however, there would 
continue to be residential care provisions available to those in need such as 
those assessed as being too frail to live in their own home.  

 
(v)  Officers undertook to provide the Committee with the average cost of domiciliary 

care.  However, it was important to note that this could be misleading as there 
was no upper limit to the support paid by the County Council to enable people to 
stay at home. 

 
(vi) The Committee thanked Officers for the presentation and the level of insight this 

provided and welcomed presentations of this kind at future meetings on topics 
which the Director considered to be appropriate. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentation on Residential and Nursing Care for Older People be noted. 
 



 
 

 

70. Progress on the Decommissioning of the CareOnline Service.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities which 
provided an update on the progress following the decision to decommission the 
CareOnline Service in 2019 and the consequent activity undertaken by the Enrych 
Connect Service. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Ms Miriam McKee, Chair of Trustees from Enrych, to the 
meeting. 
 
Arising from discussion and questions, the following points were raised: 
 

(i) The Connect Service was one of a number of services the Enrych charity 
organisation ran to support disabled people to live independent and active lives. 
Options of sustainable future funding were currently being explored, including 
with the Big Lottery fund and discussions with a corporate organisation who had 
expressed an interest in supporting the work of the Service.  

 
(ii) In terms of the types of support the service provided, each client was assigned a 

voluntary support worker from the moment they joined the service in which they 
could seek advice from as required. An extensive amount of engagement work 
had taken place when Enrych initially took over the Connect Service and new 
initiatives were also being developed to target specific cohorts of people that 
could potentially benefit from using the service. This included a group support 
offer which was in the early development stages; discussions had started to take 
place with a number of district councils in this regard, to determine the level of 
support that could be provided to local residents and particularly for those living 
in sheltered/supported accommodation.  

 
(iii) The Committee offered its thanks to Ms McKee and her colleagues at Enrych for 

the work they had undertaken to enable services to continue. A member also 
commented that a number of their constituents had provided positive feedback 
on the transition between the CareOnline and Connect services, which they had 
found to be a seamless process. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update on the progress following the decision to decommission the CareOnline 
Service in 2019 and the consequent activity undertaken by the Enrych Connect Service 
be welcomed. 
 

71. Use of Resources in Adult Social Care.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities which 
presented the outcome of the Local Government Association’s report on the Use of 
Resources in Adult Social Care. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
In introducing the report, the Director highlighted that the outcomes provided in the Local 
Government Association’s (LGA) Use of Resources in Adult Social Care report did not 
include details of the efficiencies and effectiveness of services and were based on 



 
 

 

finance and activity data relating to 2018-19. Further information on the use of resources 
in 2019-20 was expected to be published in November 2020. 
 
Regarding Leicestershire’s response to requests that ended in no services being 
provided, it was queried whether this meant that people requesting services were being 
turned away. The Director confirmed that this was not the case and that there would have 
been some form of resolution, usually through the provision of information and 
signposting. He explained that the reporting process would only allow information to be 
recorded in a certain way, so if the follow up to a request resolved in no service being 
required, this would be reported as “no services provided”. Another consideration for this 
area of reporting was that as new strength and asset-based approaches progressed 
nationally, it was expected that fewer people would require formal services. 
 
The report had provided reassurance that the Council was largely providing services 
which corresponded with levels of need. The low level of spend per person in 
Leicestershire in comparison to other authorities was reflective of the overall funding 
received by the Council. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the outcome of the Local Government Association’s report on the Use of Resources 
in Adult Social Care be noted. 
 

72. Smart Libraries - Performance Review.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities which 
provided an update on the performance of SMART libraries following implementation in 
April 2019. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion and questions, the following points were raised: 
 

(i) It was queried why SMART libraries were not currently open on Sundays which 
was regarded as a leisure day for many people, particularly those with children, it 
was explained that the initial stages of the programme had mainly focussed on 
the establishment of the SMART technology systems and the operational 
processes, but there would be opportunity at the next stage for Sunday and bank 
holiday opening hours to be reviewed to test viability and cost effectiveness. 
Additional costs, including the requirement of CCTV monitoring, would likely be 
substantial. 

 
(ii) It was suggested the final stage of the SMART library induction process for new 

users be made available online rather than requiring the person registering to 
physically visit a library to complete the process. Officers acknowledged this 
could be inconvenient for some and advised that the Department was already 
looking at ways to improve this process to ensure it was as seamless and 
convenient for service users as possible. 

 
(iii) It was pleasing to note that the incidents that had occurred during the reporting 

period had been low level and that the number of formal complaints received had 
been minimal. The live CCTV system allowed for close monitoring of all sites to 
be carried out from one central location. In response to a query about the 
consequences for a person that persistently misused SMART library facilities, it 



 
 

 

was confirmed that in this event, individual access rights could be removed 
entirely if necessary. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update on the performance of SMART libraries following implementation in April 
2019 be noted. 
 

73. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 8 June 2020 at 
2.00pm. 
 
 
2.00 – 3.36pm        CHAIRMAN 
9 March 2020 


